

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID SETH WORMAN, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MAURA T. HEALEY, in her official  
capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL of the  
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JAMES MICHAEL CAMPBELL  
RICHARD PAUL CAMPBELL  
CAMPBELL CONROY &  
O'NEIL, P.C.  
1 Constitution Wharf  
Suite 310  
Boston, MA 02129

JOHN PARKER SWEENEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES W. PORTER, III  
MARC A. NARDONE  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT  
CUMMINGS LLP  
1615 L Street NW  
Suite 1350  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 393-7150  
jsweeney@bradley.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

September 23, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED CASES .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Factual Background.....	4
II. Procedural History.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. Massachusetts impermissibly bans posses- sion of common firearms and magazines typically possessed for lawful purposes by law-abiding, responsible citizens.....	11
II. The courts below declined to follow <i>Heller</i> , instead upholding the ban under differ- ent standards borrowed from other lower courts .....	14
A. <i>Heller</i> provides the standard for de- termining whether a ban on possession of bearable arms infringes the Second Amendment right .....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The decisions below are only the most recent examples of a decade-long trend among lower courts rejecting <i>Heller</i> 's standard and fashioning other standards to uphold bans on possession of protected arms .....	18
III. This Court should grant review to mend the lower courts' fractured Second Amendment jurisprudence and reinforce <i>Heller</i> .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Panel Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit, <i>Worman, et al. v. Healey</i> , No. 18-1545 (April 26, 2019).....	App. 1
Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts, <i>Worman, et al. v. Healey</i> , No. 1:17-10107-WGY (April 5, 2018).....	App. 30
Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts, <i>Worman, et al. v. Healey</i> , No. 1:17-cv-10107 (April 6, 2018).....	App. 73
G.L. c. 140 § 121.....	App. 74
G.L. c. 140 § 131M.....	App. 82
Plaintiffs’ Statement of Undisputed Facts .....	App. 84
Declaration of David Seth Worman .....	App. 124
Declaration of Anthony Linden.....	App. 126
Declaration of Jason William Sawyer.....	App. 128
Declaration of Paul Nelson Chamberlain.....	App. 131
Declaration of James Wallace .....	App. 133
Declaration of Edward O’Leary .....	App. 135
Declaration of Charles Ricko .....	App. 138
Declaration of J. Buford Boone III .....	App. 140
Declaration of Gary Kleck.....	App. 150
Declaration of Gary Roberts, D.D.S. ....	App. 156
Declaration of Guy Rossi.....	App. 165
Declaration of James Curcuruto.....	App. 172

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	26
<i>Ass'n of N.J. Rifle &amp; Pistol Clubs v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	17, 22, 24, 26
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caplin &amp; Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989) .....	27
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 447 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	22
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002) .....	26
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	20, 26
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 742 F. App'x 218 (9th Cir. 2018).....	22, 24
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	26
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	20, 23
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	19, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	20
<i>Grace v. District of Columbia</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	27
<i>Heller v. Dist. of Columbia (“Heller II”)</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	20, 22, 23
<i>Hudson v. Mich.</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006) .....	16
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 813 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2016).....	19, 25
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) .....	26
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	20, 25
<i>Ramirez v. Commonwealth</i> , 479 Mass. 331, 94 N.E.3d 809 (2018).....	17, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rupp, et al. v. Becerra</i> , No. 8:17-cv-00746-JLS-JDE (C.D. Cal. July 22, 2019) .....	18
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 251 (D. Mass. 2018).....	3
<i>Young v. Haw.</i> , 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018).....	20
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
G.L. c. 140 §§ 121, 131M.....	4
 RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 26.6.....	ii
